ORDINANCE NO. 748

AN ORDINANCE TO ACCEPT A STREET TO BE KNOWN AS HEATHERWOOD DRIVE

WHEREAS, JERSEY TOP QUALITY CONSTRUCTION, LLC, a New Jersey Limited Liability Company, located at 2717 London Lane, Vineland, NJ 08361, by a Petition in writing and Deed, both bearing date of January 24, 2024 and filed with the Borough of Buena, has dedicated to the public use the area of land described below, situated in the Borough of Buena, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, to be known as HEATHERWOOD DRIVE, which land is more particularly described as follows:

ALL that certain tract of lands situated in the Borough of Buena, County of Atlantic, and State of New Jersey, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a concrete monument found at the intersection of the Easterly right of way line of Brewster Road a.k.a. County Route #672 (49.50 feet wide) with the Northerly right of way line of Heatherwood Drive (50.00 feet wide) and running; thence

- 1) Along the Easterly right of way line of Brewster Road, South 23 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 51.40 feet to an iron pin set; thence
- 2) South 79 degrees 35 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 190.16 feet to an iron pin set; thence
- 3) Curving to the right with a radius of 25.00 feet and an arc length of 21.03 feet to an iron pin set; thence
- 4) Curving to the left with a radius of 50.00 feet and an arc length of 241.18 feet to an iron pin set; thence
- 5) Curving to the right with a radius of 25.00 feet and an arc length of 21.03 to an iron pin set; thence
- 6) North 79 degrees 35 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 178.23 feet to the point and place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING an area of 17,508.76 square feet (0.40+/- acres).

BEING KNOWN as Heatherwood Drive on the Borough of Buena Tax Maps.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF BUENA:

- 1. That the aforesaid lands described above and located in the Borough of Buena, be and the same are hereby accepted as and for use as a public street known as Heatherwood Drive.
- 2. That no building shall be erected or placed on said streets contrary to the ordinances of the Borough of Buena.
- 3. That the cost of said dedication and the passage and publication of this Ordinance shall be paid by the Petitioner.
- 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication as provided by law.

Passed First Reading: February 26, 3024

BOROUGH OF BUENA:

DOUGLAS ADAMS, PRESIDENT **BOROUGH COUNCIL**

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR

ATTEST:

PAMELA JOHNSTON, ACTING CLERK